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HELPING STUDENTS COPE WITH
ALCOHOL AND DRUGS

The Kentucky TARGET program is a joint venture between the K.H.S.A.A., the Kentucky
Department of Education, Cabinet for Human Resources, and the Governor's

Champion 's Against Drugs.

TARGET is designed to supplement other programs in helping to create a "Drug Free School
and Community."

GOALS
* Assist in developing prevention/intervention strategies for alcohol and drugs

* Promote healthy habits through student leaders
* Provide resoure information for parents

* Make other printed material available from all sources.

/. Seminars
Variety of Seminars Offered on Drug and Chemical Abuse Prevention and Diagnosis Strategies

//. Audio Visual Library

Complete library of films and tapes available for no-charge check out. Complete list available on request.

///. Participation in Networking Systems
For schools to offer specialized information on alcohol and other drug prevention strategies.

IV. Leadership Training Hours
May be aw/arded to seminar participants as well as Certified Education Units.

For further information, contact

Kentucky Target
P.O. Box 22280

Lexington, KY 40522
1-800-248-3234
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STATE WRESTLING CHAMPIONS
Feb. 15-16, 1991 — Louisville, Kentucky

Campbell County High School

112 lb. -Brandon Wilkens, 119 lb. -Brian Mines, 125 lb.-Aaron Maines, 130 lb. -Bryan Goodwin, 135

Ib.-Glenn Gray, 145 Ib.-Chris Hagen, 152 Ib.-Jay Segura, 160 Ib.-Marc Barrett, 171 lb. -Jere Turner, 189

lb-Rick Turner, Coach Mike BanKemper

Individual Weight Class Winners

103 lb. -James Elliott, Western, 112 lb. -Pat Shite, Hopkinsvllle, 119 lb.-Tom Storms, Simon-Kenton, 125

lb-Pat Martz, Conner, 130 lb. -Dicky Casselman, Danville, 135 lb. -Robert Kemper, Woodford County, 140

lb. -Brian Seike, Trinity, 145 Ib.-Chris Hagen, Campbell County, 152 lb. -Willie Ennels, Hopkinsvllle, 160

Ib.-Chris Goss, Sheldon Clark, 171 lb. -Michael Benson, Woodford Co., 189 lb. -Richard Brown, Trinity,

HWT-Danny Davis, Ft. Knox

* See Page Six for complete list of individual weight class place winners.
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Published monthly, except June and July, by the Kentucky
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Cooper Dr., P.O. Box 22280, Lexington, KY 40522.

Third class postage paid at Richmond, Kentucky. Acceptance
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Assistant Editor ANNE WESLEY MAYS
Assistant Editor 8RIGID L. DeVRIES
Assistant Editor LOUIS STOUT
Assistant Editor BILLY V. WISE
Assistant Editor JULIAN TACKETT

Lexington. Kentucky

BOARD OF CONTROL

President - David Points (1988-1991) Mt Sterling; Vice-

President - Alvis Johnson (1989-1993) Harrodsburg,
Directors - Sandy Allen (1988-1992) Louisville, Huston
DeHaven (1987-1991) Hardinsburg, Harry Jansing (1990-

1994) Louisville. Marvin Moore (1988-1992) Morehead. Jack
Portwood (1989-1993) Stanford. Bob Rogers (1989-1993)
Murray, Eddie Saylor (1989-1992) Molus, Ray Story (1990-

1 994) Vine Grove. Liz Trabandt (1 988-1 991 ) Ashland; Roland
Williams (1990-1992) Bardstown; State Department of

Education - Harry Loy. Frankfort

Subscription Rate $10 00 per year

Kentucky High School
Alumni Serving

in the Gulf

IN MEMORY OF

Capt, Reginald C Underwood
Tates Creek H.S, - '85

Football & Swimming

IN HONOR OF

Matthew Phillips - Holy Cross H.S. - '85

James Rogers - Holy Cross H.S. - '86

Danny Leason - Holy Cross H.S. - '87

Terrance Singleton - Holy Cross H.S. - '87

Terry Bougess - Holy Cross H.S - '88

George DeNardi - Holy Cross H.S. - '88

Tim Gawarecki - Holy Cross H.S. - '88

Ray Riedinger - Holy Cross H.S. - '88

Robert Vogt - Holy Cross H.S. - '88

Capt. B. Scott Blankenship - Jessamine Co. H.S. - '85

Basketball & Baseball

Brian Davis - Caldwell Co, H,S,

Football

Tony Harris - Hopkinsville H,S,

Wrestling

R,J, Oliver - Caldwell Co. H.S.

Football, Soccer, Track & Wrestling

James Perrin - Christian Co. H.S.

Wrestling

Chris Radford - Trigg Co. H.S.

Basketball, Football & Track

The K.H.S.A.A. will continue to publish names of Alumni
serving in the Gulf War until "All the Troops Come Home."

The Game Guy Award

This year the K.H.S.A.A. will again award a Game Guy/Gal
Award, School representatives and registered officials may
make nominations for the award The eligible person should

be a pupil at the junior or senior high school level who has

overcome great physical handicap m order to take part in

athletics Letters of recommendation should be addressed

the "Game Guy Committee, KH.SA A, P 0, Box 22280.

Lexington, KY 40522 " Deadline for the 1991 nomination is

April 15

Coming In The
April "Athlete' .

.

CHAMPIONSHIP
RESULTS IN

Boys & Girls Basketball

and Winners in the

Sixth Annual

Sweet Sixteen Showcase

MOVING?
1 In this space, attach on OLD address label (or, if you don't have a

label, give us your address)

NAME

STREET

APT # _
STATE _ ZIP

2 And in this space please print your NEW address

NAME

STREET

APT # CITY

STATE ZIP
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STATE WRESTLING RESULTS - 1991

TEAM STANDINGS

Campbell County 144.0 24

Hopkinsville 112.0 25

Woodford County 99.5 26

Trinity 78.5 27

Simon Kenton 73.5 28

Sheldon Clark 69.5 29

Conner 63.5 30

Boone County 54.0 31

Henry Clay 54.0 32

Western 54.0 33

Ft. Campbell 47.0 34

Caldwell County 44.0 35

Harrison County 42.5 36

Union County 42.0 37

Seneca 40.0 38

Central Hardin 39.0 39

Danville 38.0 40

Ft. Knox 36.0 41

Christian County 36.0 42

Fairdale 34.5 43

Lafayette 32.0 44

Scott 28.5 45

Moore 27.5 46

St. Xavier

Johnson Central . .

.

Eastern

Doss

Holmes

Shawnee

Tates Creek

Ky. Country Day . . .

Jeffersontown

North Hardin

Franklin County . . .

Waggener

South Oldham

Dixie Heights

Fern Creek

Oldham County . . . .

Pleasure Ridge Park

Frankfort

Paducah Tilghman. .

Wayne County . . . .

Webster County . .

.

Atherton

Central

27.0

25.0

23.0

19.0

16.0

15.0

14.0

. 11.

. 8.0

. 4.0

. 4.0

. 4.0

. 4.0

. 3.0

. 3.0

. 2.0

. 1.0

. 1.0

. 0.0

. 0.0

. 0.0

. 0.0

-1.0

MOST VALUABLE WRESTLER

130 lb. Dicky Casselman

Danville
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Kentucky High School Athletic Association
Swimming and Diving Championships

Lancaster Aquatic Center

University of Kentucky

MARCH 1-2, 1991

GIRLS' FINAL RESULTS

Team Name - Abbreviation Points

1 534 Notre Dame Academy NDA 265

2 516 Elizabethtown ET 183

3 504 Henry Clay HC 162

4 535 Sacred Heart Academy SHA 149

5 544 Beechwood BEE 108

6 522 Bowling Green BG 81

7 508 Model MOD 61

8 527 Ballard BAL 57

9 538 Hopkinsville HOP 41

10 502 Danville DAN 31

10 532 Daviess County DAV 31

10 511 Tales Creek TC 31

13 518 Eastern EAS 30

13 536 Atherton ATH 30

15 537 Male MAL 24

16 540 Paul Blazer PB 21

17 550 Villa Madonna Academy VMA 16

17 530 Dixie Heights DIX 16

19 556 Conner CON 12

20 533 Taylor County TAY 9

21 554 Ohio County OHI 7

22 510 Sayre SAY 5

22 507 Lexington Catholic LC 5

24 521 Highlands HGH 4

24 506 Lafayette LAF 4

26 542 Owensboro Catholic OC 3

26 505 Jessamine County JC 3

28 517 Shelby County SHC 2

GIRLS' INDIVIDUAL RESULTS
#1 - 200 Yard Medley Relay

1 Notre Dame Academy |NDA| .

2 Henry Clay (HC)

3 Elizabethtown (ET)

4 Sacred Hearl Academy (SHA)

5. Bowling Green (BGI

6 Model (MOD)

#3 - 200 Yard Freestyle

Record: Talor Bendel, Beechwood
1:52-50 1990

s(ET)

2 T Bendel (BEE) . .

3 J. Mueller (DAV) .

4 S. Berger (NDA) . .

5. Teresa Jump (NDA)

6 G CasllefPB) . . 58.88

#5 - 200 Individual Medley
Record: Dorsey Tierney, Sacred Heart Academy

2:03.78 1987

1 M Kleine(HC) 2 07 73

2. J Brooks (HCO 2 1011

3 D Roberts (ET)

4 Molly Drehis (SHA)

5. Shaena Yule (SHA)

6 S Musk (NDA)

#7 - 50 Yard Freestyle

Record: Leigh Ann Fetter, Sacred Heart Academy
23.58 1987

1 K, Fraas(MOD) 24 04
2 P Bendel (BEE) 24 46

3 F Neubacher(NDA) 24 79

4. S. Buchino (BAL) 25 05
5. J. Schultz(HC) 25 55

6 L Porter (HOP) 25 84

#9 - 1 Meter Diving
Record: Laura Profumo, Sacred Heart Academy

481.1 1987

1 B Ruehl (VMA)

2 C Waldeyer (SHA)

3 K Kochert(SHA)

4 A Elliott (DIX)

5 S Padgetl(ET) 329.25

6 B Holmes (MOD) 318.55

#11 - 100 Yard Butterfly

Record: Mary T. Meagher, Sacred Heart Academy
55.77 1981

1 T Bendel (BEE) 56.61

2 L Humphrey (DAN) 58.22

3 C floss (EAS) 59.25

4 S Berger (NDA) 59.61

5 H Evans (ET) 59.75

6 J Brooks (HC) 100 70

#13- 100 Yard Freestyle
Record: Leigh Ann Fetter, Sacred Heart Academy

51.78 1987

1 P Bendel (BEE) 53.02

2 M Schroeder (NDA) 53.13

3 K. Fraas(MOD) 53.23

4. J Mueller (DAV) 53.42

5. T Jump (NDA) 54.91

6. E. Freeland (BAL) 56 00

#15 -500 Yard Freestyle

Record: Kara McGrath. Sacred Heart Academy
»:57.19 1983

S(ET)

r (NDA)

3 L Humphrey (DAN) 5:

4 G Castle (PB) 5:

5 S Musk (NDA)

6 S Yule (SHA)

#17 - 200 Yard Freestyle Relay
Record: Ndtre Dame Academy

1:42.88 1991

1. Notre Dame Academy (NDA)

2 Elizabethtown (ET)

3. Beechwood (BEE)

4 Hopkinsville (HOP)

5 Bowling Green (BG)

6 Henry Clay (HC)

#19 - 100 Yard Backstroke
Record: Jill Satiehom, Tales Creek

59.17 1985

1. K. Bresser(NDA)

2. J. Rowe(MAL)
3D Roberts (ET)

4. F Neubacher (NDA)

5 K. Wilson (HC)

- C. Powell (SAY) DO

#21 - 100 Yard Breaslroke
Record: Dorsey TIemey, Sacred Heart Academy

1.M Kleine(HC) . .

2 M. Schroeder (NDA)

3. J Becker (CON) .

4. E. O'Gorman (NDA)

5. J Walson (SHA) .

6. J Allen (TAY) . . .

#23 - 400 Yard Freestyle Relay
Record: Sacred Heart Academy

3:34.23 1987

1 Notre Dame Academy (NDA) 3,37 15

2. Elizabethtown (ET) 3:38.77

3. Henry Clay (HC) 3:43.37

4. Sacred Heart Academy (SHA) 3:47.62

5 Beechwood (BEE) 3:50.58

6 Ballard (BAL) 3:52 61



THE KENTUCKY HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETE FOR MARCH, 1991 PAGE FIVE

Kentucky High School Athletic Association
Swimming and Diving Championships

Lancaster Aquatic Center

University of Kentucky

MARCH 1-2, 1991

BOYS' FINAL RESULTS

1

2
3

4
5

6
7

8

9

10

11

12

13
14

15

15

17

18
19

20
21

22

23
24
24
26
26
28
29
30
30
32
32

34
35

515
504

508
517

520
518

516
522

506
527

514
511

536
559

519
523
548
532
521

525
537
502
544
510
528
549

526
530
524
512

553
543
560
558
501

Team Name

Saint Xavier

Henry Clay

Model
Shelby County
Manual
Eastern

Elizabethtown

Bowling Green
Lafayette

Ballard

Paul Lawrence Dunbar
Tates Creek

Atherton

Waggener
Boyd County
Scott

Campbellsville

Daviess County
Highlands

Covington Catholic

Male
Danville

Beechwood
Sayre

North Hardin

Covington Latin

Henderson County
Dixie Heights

Madisonville N. Hopkins
Woodford County
Lone Oak
Paducah Tilghman

Marion County
Fort Campbell
Barbourville

Points

292

99
97
83
82
76
74
67
62
61

43
40
34
32
27
27
24
23

19

18

14
13

12
11

11

10

10

8

6
5

5
3

3
2

1

BOYS' INDIVIDUAL RESULTS
#2 - 200 Yard Medley Relay

Record: Saini Xavier

Sain

2 Shelby County

3. Elizabethlown

4 Eastern . . .

5 Henry Clay . .

6 Lafayette . . .

#4 - 200 Yard Freestyle
Record: Scoti Ryan. Covinglon Catholic

1 42 88

1 42 97

1 44 75

1 48.07

1 E. Carter (STX) . .

2 C Cummins (MAN)

3 J Hightower (CBV)

4 K. Retry (ET) . . .

5 C. Carmicle (STX) .

6 K Adams (STX) . .

#6 - 200 Yard Individual Medley
Record: Jamie Barnett, Male

1:55.49 1982

1 U Collins (WAG) 1 58,02

2 J BrackelSCO) 1 58 36

3 J UcGrew (ET) 1 59 20

4 B Keller (DAV) 1 59 29

5 E Welling (MAL) 2 01 48

6. S. Cuinmins (ATH) 2 02 79

#8 - 50 Yard Freestyle
Record: Rodger McAllaler, Eastern

21.34 1989

1 S Hum (BAD 21 56
2 F Flores(UOD) 21 82
3 J Bloomfield (HC) 22 03
4 J Henderson (STX) 22 07

5 J Elk (BC) 22 61

6 P Widman (SHC) 22 67

#10 - 1 IMeter Diving
Record: Dan Watson, Russell

501.95 1981

1 J Proctor (STX) 374 70

2 K Humphries (BG) 321 25

3 B Chastain (MOD) 320 40

4 I Hershey(SAY) 318 60

5 R LuebbelCL) 305 40

6 M Ctlillon (EAS) 283 65

#12 -100 Yard Butterfly

Record: Bruce Dorman, Ky. Country Day
51.13 1981

1 M Collins (WAG) 5143
2 K Meador(MAN) 52 55

3 B. Keller (DAV) 52 84

5 J Henderson (STX) 53.53

6.J. Ashby(SHC) 53.97

#14 -100 Freestyle
Record: Matt Dressman, Covington Cattiollc

46.22 1983

I.J, Bloomfield (HC) 47 24

2. S. Hunt (BAL) 47 25

3 J. Hightower (CSV) 47.76

4 F Flores(MOD) 48 02

5 C Conglelon (PLD) 48 78

6 C Carmicle (STX) 48 99

#16 -500 Yard Freestyle

Record: Scott Ryan, Covington Catholic

4:29.67 1987

1 C Cummins (MAN) 4 39.69

2 E Caner(STX) 4 39 79

3 S Cummins (ATH) 4 51.39

4 K Petry{ET) 4:52 22

5 K Adams (STX) 4:58 80

6 M Voss(LAF) 5 07 90

#18 - 200 Yard Freestyle Relay
Record: Saint Xavier

1:30.50 1991

1 Sainl Xavier 1 29.81

2 Model 1 30 34

3 Henry Clay 1 32 33

4 Shelby County l 32 46

5 Bowling Green l 33 40

6 Paul Lawrence Dunbar 1 34.97

#20 - 100 Yard Backstroke
Record: Tony Siebel, Saint Xavier

52.50 1986

1 S John (STX) 54 54

2 K Meador(MAN) 55 13

3 B Hubbuch(STX) 55 88

4 Waldenmayer (HGH) 56.53

5 D Jenkins (BEE) 57 13

6 T Slegemann (STX) 57 59

#22 - 100 Yard Breastroke
Record: Brian Summe. Covington Catholic

59.55 1984

1 J Oflutt(STX) 59 52

2 E Humble (ATH) 59 63

3 J Pnce(EAS) 1:00 54

4 J Ashby(SHC) 1:00 68

5 J McGrew (ET) 1 00 88

6 T Cork (BAL) 1.01 27

#24 - 400 Yard Freestyle Relay
Record: Hopkinsvllle

3:14.74 1987

1 Sainl Xavier 315.28

2. Henry Clay 3.21 25

3 Model 3 21 48

4 Eastern 3 26 75

5 Tates Creek 3:26 84

6 Ufayette 3 28 13
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INDIVIDUAL WEIGHT CLASS PLACE WINNERS
1991 K.H.S.A.A. 28TH ANNUAL STATE WRESTLING TOURNAMENT

103 LB. WEIGHT CLASS
1 St James Elliott (Western)

2nd Ron Wilson (Seneca)

3rd Matt Lee (Simon Kenton)

4tti Bobby Van Hoose (Johnson Central)

5tti Mike Bullock (Eastern)

6tti Kevin Nunn (Trinity)

112 LB. WEIGHT CLASS
1 St Pat White (Hopkinsville)

2nd Mike Lee (Simon Kenton)

3rd Brandon Wilkens (Campbell Co.)

4th Shawn Meckley (Woodford Co.)

5th Greg Woodring (Union Co.)

6th Pat Mahoney (St. Xavier)

119 LB. WEIGHT CLASS
1st Tom Storms (Simon Kenton)

2nd Brian Mines (Campbell Co.)

3rd Jeff Mosby (Central Hardin)

4th Rusty Logan (Hopkinsville)

5th Seth Weaver (Eastern)

6th Greg Cotton (Danville)

125 LB. WEIGHT CLASS
1st Pat Martz (Conner)

2nd Troy Nicholas (Caldwell Co)
3rd Roy Gibbs (Harrison Co)
4th Shawn Hall (Tates Creek)

5th David Zaehringer (Central Hardin)

6th Aaron Maines (Campbell Co

)

130 LB. WEIGHT CLASS
1st Dicky Casselman (Danville)

2nd Craig Bertlesen (Conner)

3rd Tony Conoi (Henry Clay)

4th Archie Stepp (Sheldon Clark)

5th Bryan Goodwin (Campbell Co.)

6th Greg Marks (St. Xavier)

135 LB. WEIGHT CLASS
1st Robert Kemper (Woodford Co.)

2nd Robert Beal (Union Co.)

3rd Glenn Gray (Campbell Co.)

4th Brett Blackmore (Boone Co.)

5th Jamie Brewer (Simon Kenton)

6th Joe Rutledge (Fairdale)

140 LB. WEIGHT CLASS
1st Brian Seike (Trinity)

2nd Paul Kaiser (Scott Co.)

3rd Arthur Preston (Sheldon Clark)

4th Devin Washington (Shawnee)

5th Mark Frigon (Ky. Country Day)

6th Donnell Young (Jeffersontown)

145 LB. WEIGHT CLASS
1st Chris Hagen (Campbell Co.)

2nd Brian Sivinski (Henry Clay)

3rd Joey Roby (Caldwell Co.)

4th Jat Thompson (Lafayette)

5th Jorge Otero (Ft. Campbell)

6th Steve Asbury (Harrison Co.)

152 LB. WEIGHT CLASS
1 St Willie Ennels (Hopkinsville)

2nd Wayne Trimble (Boone Co.)

3rd Rob Rickman (Lafayette)

4th Chad Corley (Ft. Campbell)

5th Eric Dingus (Harrison Co.)

6th Jay Segura (Campbell Co.)

160 LB. WEIGHT CLASS
1st Chris Goss (Sheldon Clark)

2nd Colin Thompson (Seneca)

3rd Marc Barrett (Campbell Co)
4th Sean Denny (Henry Clay)

5th Keith Small (Ft. Campbell)

6th Brian Shepherd (Woodford Co.)

171 LB. WEIGHT CLASS
1st Michael Benson (Woodford Co.)

2nd Keith O'Daniel (Christian Co.)

3rd Tim Hardin (Western)

4th Brent Brice (Ft. Campbell)

5th Eugene Butler (Hopkinsville)

6th Eric Walker (Moore)

189 LB. WEIGHT CLASS
1st Richard Brown (Trinity)

2nd Rick Turner (Campbell Co.)

3rd Brett Keen (Conner)

4th James Smith (Moore)

5th Bruce Stepp (Sheldon Clark)

6th Teddy Grubbs (Hopkinsville)

HEAVYWEIGHT (LIMIT 275 LB.) WEIGHT CLASS
1st Danny Davis (Ft. Knox)
2nd Dion Washington (Woodford Co.)

3rd William Yates (Hopkinsville)

4th Randy Chapa (Boone Co.)

5th Bob Vinegar (Doss)

6th Gordon Brown (Christian Co.)

"ORVILLE WILLIAMS "

1991 Outstanding Wrestler Award
130 1b. State Champion
DICKY CASSELMAN
Danville High School

"COACH OF THE YEAR"
MIKE BANKEMPER
Wrestling Coach

Campbell County High School
K.H.S.A.A. 1990 & 1991

State Championship Team
(Back-to-back State Titles)

"FASTEST TOURNAMENT
PIN/FALL"

WILLIE ENNELS
Fall In :14 seconds

Hopkinsville High School

"MOST FALLS - LEAST TIME"
RANDY CHAPA

with 3 falls (4:42, 2:27, 1:22)

8:31 Total

Boone County High School



From The Commissioner's Office ^©•ijig ®m©Ti
SPECIAL NOTE ON CORRESPONDING DATES

Earlier in the year, Atiiletic Directors were mailed a proposed corresponding date calendar, which was
adopted in concept by the Board of Control at its January meeting. The release of this calendar has caused
some confusion.

THE DATES OF THE 1991 CHAMPIONSHIPS ARE AS PRINTED ON THE MEMORANDUM CALENDAR. The
dates under the 1990-91 column on the corresponding date chart were included only for reference as

corresponding dates for scheduling. The calendar is in the process of being finalized, and the final document will

be mailed to member school athletic directors after the state basketball tournaments.

SPECIAL NOTE CONCERNING UNIFORMS
Normally, uniform decorations such as flags, etc., are not permitted on the game jersey, but may be worn on

the uniform shorts or warm-ups. However, effective 1 /24/91 and for the duration of the Gulf War or the end of

the school year, the National Federation has adopted a policy which allows the official flag of the U.S. to be worn
on the game uniform. The flag is to be no closer than 2" to any player's number, and may not be located

between dual numbers. This policy will be in effect through the duration of the war, or the end of this school year,

and supersedes any previous memorandums or interpretations. Please contact the Association office if you have
any questions.

CALL THE OFFICE IF YOU NEED MORE INFORMATION ON THE COURT OF SUPPORT
In the past, you should have received information about the Court of Support as we attempt to raise funds for

the building of our new headquarters. The program is inexpensive enough to allow all of the Association

constituencies to participate. Please take advantage of this opportunity to not only invest in the future of your
Association, but to have your name immortalized forever with this project. Construction has begun on the new
office complex, and if you want to be a charter contributor to this effort, time is running out.

HEART OF THE BLUEGRASS TRACK CLASSIC TO BE HELD AT HARRODSBURG
The "Heart of the Bluegrass" Track Classic will be held at Harrodsburg High School , on Saturday, April 27th.

For further information, contact Track Coach Alvis Johnson at (606)734-71 18.

OHIO STATE AGAIN TO SPONSOR ATHLETIC TRAINING WORKSHOP
O.S.U. in Columbus, OH, is sponsoring an athletic training camp, June 16-20, 1991. For further information,

contact Bill Davis, Assistant Athletic Trainer, 410 Woody Hayes Drive, Columbus, OH, 43210, or call (614)292-

1164.

SPORTS MEDICINE SYMPOSIUMS
The primary schedule has been announced for the Medical Symposiums which are a bi-annual requirement for

Head coaches in all sports. According to the Kentucky Medical Association, the Symposium will be required by
the State Board of Education for cheerleading sponsors beginning in 1991 , therefore many sponsors may wish to

go ahead and satisfy the requirement this year. For ALL other Head Coaches, if you did not attend a Symposium
in 1990, you will be required to attend in 1991. In accordance with By-Law 27, you must attend at least once
every two years or face sanctions as outlined in the By-Law. The following dates and sites have been sanctioned

May 18, Pritchard Community Center, Elizabethtown; Ms. Helen Bennett, Chairperson; 708 Westport Road,
Elizabethtown, 42701, (502)737-5200

June 1, University of Louisville; Raymond Shea, M.D., Chairman, Audobon Medical Plaza #150, Louisville,

40217, (502)637-3636
June 1, United Medical Center Complex, Shelbyville; Ronald Waldridge, M.D., Chairman, Shelbyville, 40065,

(502)633-4622
June 7, Murray, Murray-Calloway County Hospital; Ms. Kathie Pierce, Chairperson, Murray-Calloway County

Hospital, 803 Poplar, Murray, 42071, (502)762-1384

June 8, Kentucky Wesleyan College, Owensboro; Dr. James Bowles, Chairperson, Owensboro, 42301,
(502)683-4795

June 21, Trover Clinic, Madisonville; James M. Bowles, M.D., Chairman, Trover Clinic, Madisonville, 42431,
(502)825-7435

June 22, Eastern Kentucky University; Mary L Ireland, M.D., Chairperson, 1800 South Limestone #101,
Lexington, 40503, (606)276-5266

June 28, Hyatt Regency Hotel, James Michael Ray, M.D., Chairman, UK Medical Plaza, E-110, Lexington,

40536, (606)257-3232
June 29, Carriage House, Paintsville; Mary L Ireland, M.D., Chairperson, 1800 South Limestone #101,

Lexington, 40503, (606)276-5266
July 19 and 20, Northern Kentucky University. Mike Miller, M.D., Chairman, Sports Medicine Clinic, St.

Elizabeth Hospital North, 401 East 20th, Covington, 41014, (606)341-5600.
Further details will be mailed to each school by the Symposium sites.



SPECIAL CHEERLEADING SYMPOSIUM TO BE HELD
Dr. Mary Ireland, MD, of Kentucky Sports Medicine Clinic, and Central Baptist Hospital in Lexington are

sponsoring a Sports Medicine Clinic for Cheerleading Sponsors ONLY on April 18, 1991, from 8 a.m. to 5:20

p.m. at the Marriott Griffin Gate Resort in Lexington. Registration fee is $25.00. Contact Pat Soister, CME
Program Director, Central Baptist Hospital, 1740 Nicholasville Road, Lexington, 40503 for registration or call

(606)275-6664, 275-5266, or (800)621-2273. CPR will NOT be offered at this seminar.

OPEN DATES SOLICITED FOR FOOTBALL SCHOOLS
Please submit your open football dates to the K.H.S.A.A. office so that we may again compile a list to assist you

in scheduling. Please submit these open dates in writing and include 1) the game date desired, and 2) a
contact name and daytime phone number. This is especially important as we begin scheduling for next year

with the alignment changes.

1991 Open Dates

August 30 - Cincinnati Moeller (OH), contact Jim Lippincott (513)793-1811. Fort Campbell (KY), contact

Marshall Patterson. Fort Knox (KY), contact Athletic Director Gary Thompson. South Point (OH), contact

Bob Lester, A.D., (614)377-4323.

September 6 - Clay County (KY), contact Coach Eugene Hensley (606)598-3737, or (606)598-8135. Danville

(KY), contact Sam Harp (606)238-1312. Davidson Academy (TN), Nashville, contact Randy Locke (615)865-

4071. Fort Campbell (KY), contact Marshall Patterson. Greenup County (KY), contact John R. Reed at

(606)473-9812. Lawrence (IN), contact Ron Harris, A.D., (317)576-6419. Providence (IN), approximately 515
students, contact Bob Fields, A.D., (812)945-2538. South Point (OH), contact Bob Lester, A.D., (614)377-

4323.

September 13 - Oldham County (KY), contact Tom Peterson. Paducah Tilghman (KY), contact Steve

Johnston, A.D. Shelby County (KY), contact Rod Cloyd (502)633-2443 or (502)633-2082. South Point (OH),

contact Bob Lester, A.D., (614)377-4323.

September 20 - Ashland Paul Blazer (KY), contact Jerry Umberger (606)327-2700. Cawood (KY), contact Tim
Baylor (606)573-5027. Central Hardin (KY), contact Kenny Lane (502)737-6800. Columbus Academy (OH),

contact Terry McConnell (614)475-2311. Corbin (KY), contact Coach Larry Adams (606)528-3902.

Montgomery County (KY), contact Lowell King, A.D. (606)498-8765. Shelby County (KY), contact Rod
Cloyd (502)633-2443 or (502)633-2082. Valley (OH), Lucasville, Ohio, just north of Portsmouth, contact Mike
Yeagle (614)259-5551.

September 27 - Caldwell County (KY), contact Coach Pat Gates, (502)365-9742. Cawood (KY), contact Tim
Saylor (606)573-5027. Corbin (KY), contact Coach Larry Adams (606)528-3902. Fort Knox (KY), contact

Athletic Director Gary Thompson. Harrison County (KY), contact Gary Dearborn (606)234-3253, or (606)234-

4129. Trigg County (KY), contact Dixie Jones (502)522-6071.

October 4 - Belfry (KY), contact Paul Dotson, or Philip Heywood (606)353-7239. Columbus Academy (OH),

contact Terry McConnell (614)475-2311. Davidson Academy (TN), Nashville, contact Randy Locke (615)865-
4071. Daviess County (KY), contact Bill Taylor (502)684-5285. Marion County (KY), contact Sam Simpson
(502)692-6066. Paducah Tilghman (KY), contact Steve Johnston, A.D. Rock Hill (OH), in Ironton, OH,
contact Chris Lester (614)533-6065.

October 11 - Ashland Paul Blazer (KY), contact Jerry Umberger (606)327-2700. Ben Davis (IN), contact Bob
Britt (317)244-5852. Edmonson County (KY), contact Gary Meredith (502)597-2151. Hopkinsville (KY),

contact Danny Sundberg (502)887-1219. Western Hills (KY), contact Chuck Faust (502)875-2900.

October 18 - Bloomington South (IN), contact Mo Moriarty (812)336-6383. Clay County (KY), contact Coach
Eugene Hensley (606)598-3737, or (606)598-8135. Nicholas County (KY), contact Coach Greg Letcher or

A.D. Bill Anderson at (606)289-71 1 1 . Rock Hill (OH), in Ironton, OH, contact Chris Lester (614)533-6065.

October 25 - Bryan Station (KY), contact Dan Cassity (606)299-1904. Central Hardin (KY), contact Kenny Lane
(502)737-6800. Cincinnati Moeller (OH), contact Jim Lippincott (513)793-1811. Greenback (TN), 20 miles

south of Knoxville, contact Bill Satterfield (615)856-3028. Marion County (KY), contact Sam Simpson
(502)692-6066. Raceland (KY), contact Athletic Director Bill Ross, (606)836-8221. Valley (OH), Lucasfield,

Ohio, contact Mike Yeagle, (614)259-5551.

November 2 - Belfry (KY), contact Paul Dotson, or Philip Heywood (606)353-7239. Cawood (KY), contact Tim
Saylor (606)573-5027. Clay County (KY), contact Coach Eugene Hensley (606)598-3737, or (606)598-8135.
Marion County (KY), contact Sam Simpson (502)692-6066. Williamsburg (KY), contact Bob Rose, (606)549-
6044.

Future Open Dates
Ben Davis (IN) - September 17, September 24, and October 8, 1993, and September 16, September 23, and

October 7, 1994, contact Bob Britt (317)244-5852.

Bloomington South (IN) - October 16, 1992, contact Mo Moriarty (812)336-6383.

Columbus Academy (OH) - September 25, October 16 and October 30, 1992, contact Terry McConnell
(614)475-2311.

Ironton (OH) - September 25, 1992, and October 30, 1992, contact Mike Burcham, A.D., (614)532-5235.
Lawrence (IN) - September 4, 1992, contact Ron Harris, A.D., (317)576-6419.
Providence (IN) - September 4, 1992, approximately 515 students, contact Bob Fields, A.D., (812)945-2538.
Rock Hill (OH) - September 4, September 1 1 , and November 6, 1992, contact Chris Lester, (614)533-6065.



REUTHER NAMED CERTIFIED ATHLETIC ADMINISTRATOR
The National Interscholastic Athletic Administrators Association is pleased to announce that James R. Reuther,

Director of Athletics for Ballard High School, has been recognized by the association as a Certified Athletic

Administrator.

To earn this distinction, Reuther has demonstrated the highest level of knowledge and expertise in the field of

interscholastic athletic administration. The voluntary certification process included a thorough evaluation of the

candidate's educational background, experience and professional contributions, as well as a rigorous,

comprehensive written examination.

PINEVILLE COUNTY SEEKS FOOTBALL COACH
The Pineville High School is accepting applications for the head football coaching position at the school. A

teaching certificate is required. Interested parties may obtain application from the Athletic Director Mike White, at

(606)337-2361 . Deadline for applications is April 15, 1991

.

POWELL COUNTY SEEKS BASKETBALL COACH
The Powell County School System is accepting applications for the boys head basketball coach for the Powell

County High School. A teaching certificate is required. Interested individuals can obtain an application from
Lonnie Morris (principal), by calling (606)663-2246, or (606)663-4867. Deadline for application is April 15, 1991.

LEXINGTON CATHOLIC SEEKS ASSISTANT FOOTBALL COACHES/TEACHERS
Lexington Catholic High School is accepting applications for assistant football/teaching positions. Applicants

must have Secondary Teaching Certification preferable in Science or English. Interested applicants need to

contact Danny Haney, Athletic Director, or Bob Sphire, Head Football Coach, by mail, or by phone at (606)277-

7183.

FORT KNOX SEEKS FOOTBALL COACH
Fort Knox High School is accepting applications for the position of Head Football Coach. For further

information, contact Athletic Director Gary Thompson, at (502)624-6647.

SHELBY COUNTY SEEKS ATHLETIC TRAINER
Shelby County High School is seeking a full time Athletic Trainer. Interested applicants should contact Sam

Chandler (502)633-2375, or Rod Cloyd (502)633-2443.

A.C.T. TEST DATES FOR 1990-91

The A.C.T. test schedule for the near future is as follows:

TEST DATE REG. DEADLINE LATE DEADLINE
04/13/91 03/15/91 04/1/91
06/8/91 05/10/91 05/24/91
10/26/91 09/27/91 10/11/91
12/14/91 11/15/91 12/2/91

LIFETIME MEMBERSHIP CRITERIA CHANGED FOR KHSCA
The Executive Committee of the KHSCA voted unanimously in the December 10, 1990 meeting to change the

requirements for the LIFETIME MEMBERSHIP in the KHSCA to be 20 years of coaching in the state of Kentucky
AND RETIRED from education. This new requirement is effective 12-5-90.

JERMAINE BROWN NAMED TO GATORADE CIRCLE OF CHAMPIONS
Jermaine Brown of Fairdale, was recently voted Gatorade Circle of Champions Player of the Year for

Kentucky. The 51 winners representing each state plus the District of Columbia will be eligible to win both
Regional and National Player of the Year honors.

Now in its sixth year, the Gatorade Circle of Champions program annually honors outstanding high school
athletes in seven sports, football, soccer, girls' and boys' basketball, baseball and girls' and boys' track and field.

The program boasts an impressive list of past award recipients including J.R. Reid of Virginia Beach (VA)

Kempsville in 1986, LaBradford Smith of Bay City (TX) in 1987, Alonzo Mourning of Cheasapeake (VA) Indian

River in 1988, Kenny Amerson of Jamaica (NY) Archbishop Malloy in 1989, and Damon Bailey of Bedford (IN)

North Lawrence in 1990. Previous Kentucky winners include Rex Chapman, Deron Feldhaus, Richie Farmer,

Allan Houston and Dwayne Morton.

STACEY REED NAMED TO GATORADE CIRCLE OF CHAMPIONS
Stacey Reed of Laurel County, was recently voted Gatorade Circle of Champions Player of the Year for

Kentucky. The 51 winners representing each state plus the District of Columbia will be eligible to win both
Regional and National Player of the Year honors.
Now in its sixth year, the Gatorade Circle of Champions program annually honors outstanding high school

athletes in seven sports, football, soccer, girls' and Girls' basketball, baseball and girls' and Girls' track and field.

The program boasts an impressive list of past award recipients including Lisa Harrison of Louisville Southern in

1989. Previous Kentucky winners include Michelle Clark, Mary Taylor, Kim Pehike, Harrison, and Gwen Doyle.



UNIVERSITY OF KENTUCKY TO HOLD STRENGTH AND ALL SPORTS CONDITIONING CLINIC
The University of Kentucky is conducting a Strength and All Sports Conditioning Clinic on Friday May 10, and

Saturday May 1 1 at Memorial Coliseum in Lexington. For further information, contact Head Strength Coach Ray
"Rock" Oliver, or Assistant Strength Coach Dave Ash, at (606)257-8080.

BASKETBALL AND FOOTBALL CORRESPONDING DATES
The following should serve as a guideline for Athletic Directors in the scheduling of basketball contests for the

next six seasons. The date refers to the Friday night of the playing week.
1990- 1991- 1992- 1993- 1994- 1995-

1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996
STATE (Boys) 3/15 3/27 3/19 3/25 3/24 3/15
STATE (Girls) 3/22 3/20 3/26 3/18 3/17 3/22
REGION 3/8 3/13 3/12 3/11 3/10 3/8
DISTRICT 3/1 3/6 3/5 3/4 3/3 3/1
Week 16 2/22 2/28 2/26 2/25 2/24 2/23
Week 15 2/15 2/21 2/19 2/18 2/17 2/16
Week 14 2/8 2/14 2/12 2/11 2/10 2/9
Week 13 2/1 2/7 2/5 2/4 2/3 2/2
Week 12 1/25 1/31 1/29 1/28 1/27 1/26
Week 1

1

1/18 1/24 1/22 1/21 1/20 1/19
Week 10 1/11 1/17 1/15 1/14 1/13 1/12
Week 9 1/4 1/10 1/8 1/7 1/6 1/5
Weeks 12/28 1/3 1/1 12/31 12/30 12/29
Week? 12/21 12/27 12/25 12/24 12/23 12/22
Week 6 12/14 12/20 12/18 12/17 12/16 12/15
Weeks 12/7 12/13 12/11 12/10 12/9 12/8
Week 4 11/30 12/6 12/4 12/3 12/2 12/1

Week 3 11/23 11/29 11/27 11/26 11/25 11/24
Week 2 11/16 11/22 11/20 11/19 11/18 11/17
Weekl 11/9 11/15 11/13 11/12 11/11 11/10

Due to the passage of a referendum to shorten the season, the re-negotiation of many contracts due to the

1991 realignment, and the expansion of the play-offs to four teams beginning in 1991, many schools are

confused about the possible playing dates for football games. Below is listed the updated corresponding date

chart as it will appear in the 1990-91 Handbook. By virtue of Delegate Assembly action in 1990, no games may
be scheduled or played at any level following the Saturday of the week preceding the First Round of the play-offs.

1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995
FINALS 11/30 12/6 12/4 12/3 12/2 12/1

SEMI-FINALS 11/23 11/29 11/27 11/26 11/25 11/24
REGION 11/16 11/22 11/20 11/19 11/18 11/17
SECOND ROUND 11/9 11/15 11/13 11/12 11/11 11/10
FIRST ROUND ** 11/2 11/8 11/6 11/5 11/4 11/3
Week 10 10/26 11/1 10/30 10/29 10/28 10/27
Week 9 10/19 10/25 10/23 10/22 10/21 10/20
Week 8 10/12 10/18 10/16 10/15 10/14 10/13
Week 7 10/5 10/11 10/9 10/8 10/7 10/6
Week 6 9/28 10/4 10/2 10/1 9/30 9/29
Week 5 9/21 9/27 9/25 9/24 9/23 9/22
Week 4 9/14 9/20 9/18 9/17 9/16 9/15
Week 3 9/7 9/13 9/11 9/10 9/9 9/8
Week 2 8/31 9/6 9/4 9/3 9/2 9/1
Weekl 8/24 8/30 8/28 8/27 8/26 8/25
** 8/17 (For 1990 season only)

** Due to passage of a referendum which shortened the football season to ten weeks, there are no regular

season playing dates which correspond to August 17 or November 2, 1990. The November 2 date will be lost

due to the expansion of the play-offs to include the top four teams in each district. It is important to remember
that beginning in 1991, there will be only ten (10) weeks in which to play the legal limit often (10) games.

REMINDER TO SCHOOLS CONCERNING LIMITATION OF SEASONS
All schools are reminded of the Limitation of Seasons Rules, K.H.S.A.A. By-Law 27, as it applies to competition

after the conclusion of the regular season. ALL SPORTS are affected by this rule, which states that following the

teams' last regular season match, there shall be no further practice or play as a team for the remainder of the

school year, with the exception of the K.H.S.A.A. tournament. Please be sure your coaches are aware of this

important rule, and that they are not involved in coaching the team in an outside league, or other competition.

For the high school coach, be they the Head Coach or an assistant coach, to coach members of the high school
team in a league outside of the school's legal regular season competition, regardless of the type of league, would
be a violation of the rules governing the Limitation of Seasons.
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Kentucky High School Athletic Association
Swimming and Diving Championships

Lancaster Aquatic Center

University of Kentucky

MARCH 1-2, 1991

BOYS & GIRLS COMBINED CHAMPIONSHIP

PL Team Name - Abbreviation

1 504 Henry Clay HC 261
2 516 Elizabethtown ET 257
3 508 Model MOD 158
4 522 Bowling Green BG 148
5 544 Beechwood BEE 120
6 527 Ballard BAL 118
7 518 Eastern EAS 106
8 517 Shelby County SHC 85
9 520 Manual MAN 82
10 511 Tates Creek TC 71

11 506 Lafayette LAP 66
12 536 Atherton ATH 64
13 532 Daviess County DAV 54
14 502 Danville DAN 44
15 514 Paul Lawrence Dunbar PLD 43
16 538 Hopkinsville HOP 41

17 537 Male MAL 38
18 559 Waggener WAG 32
19 519 Boyd County BC 27
19 523 Scott SCO 27
21 548 Campbellsville CBV 24
21 530 Dixie Heights DIX 24
23 521 Highlands HGH 23
24 540 Paul Blazer PB 21

25 510 Sayre SAY 16

26 556 Conner CON 12

27 528 North Hardin NH 11

28 526 Henderson County HEN 10
29 533 Taylor County JAY 9

30 554 Ohio County OHI 7

31 524 Madisonville N, Hopkins MNH 6

32 512 Woodford County WC 5

32 553 Lone Oak LO 5

32 507 Lexington Catholic LC 5

35 560 Marion County MAR 3

35 543 Paducah Tilghman PT 3

35 505 Jessamine County JC 3

35 542 Owensboro Catholic OC 3

39 558 Fort Campbell FTC 2

40 501 Barbourville BAR 1

Q 1991 REGIONAL TENNIS MANAGERS
BOYS AND GIRLS

Bowling Green (Boys & Girls) - Doug Lehring. Bowling Green
High School. 1801 Rockingham Lane. Bowling Green. KY
42101. 502-842-1674/842-2033

Henderson County (Boys & Girls) - Nonnie Hopper. 816 Bent

Tree Lane. Henderson. KY 42420. 502-826-7280/826-7737

Elizabethtown (Boys & Girls( - Carl Stoltzfus, T.K. Stone

Junior H.S.. Morningside Dr.. Elizabethtown, KY 42701.

502-737-2851/769-6343

East Jefferson (Boys & Girls) - Richard Cotion/Keathleen

McCune. Eastern H.S.. 12400 Old Shelbyville Rd.. Louisville.

KY 40243. 502-473-8243

Central Jefferson (Boys & Girls) - Jim Schum. Louisville

Collegiate, Glenmary Drive. Box 4369. Louisville. KY 40204,

502-451-5330/426-5001

Paris (Boys & Girls) - Jeff Isaacs. Pans H.S,. 302 Seventh St,

Pans. KY 40361 . 606-987-7601 /987-21 63

West Jefferson (Boys & Girls) - Dan Ruggles. 3637 Romania
Ave.. Louisville. KY 40216, 502-448-3928/473-8344

Murray (Boys & Girls) - Larry J. Heflin. 8145 Houser Road,

Boaz. KY 43037. 502-554-1820/554-5852

Lexington (Boys & Girls) - Bill Goodan. Henry Clay H.S.. 2100

Fontaine Rd,. Lexington. KY 40502. 606-269-3376

Norttiern Kentucky (Boys) - Charles Coleman/Rob Hardin,

Bellevue H.S,. Center St. Bellevue. KY 41073. 606-261 -2980

Northern Kentucky (Girls) - Cheryl Saafeld. 2311 Dixie

Highway. Ft. Mitchell. KY 41071. 606-341 -7236
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1991 GIRLS'
TENNIS REGIONS

Murray - Ballard Memorial, Caldwell County, Calloway
County, Christian County, Fort Campbell. Graves County,

Heath, Hopkinsville, Lone Oak, Lyon County, Marshall

County, Mayfield, Murray, Paducah Tilghman, Providence,

Reidland, St. Mary, University Heights, West Hopkins

Bowling Green - Allen County, Barren County, Bowling

Green, Butler County, Caverna, Cumberland County,
Franklin-Simpson, Grayson County, Greenwood, Glasgow,

Hart County, Logan County, Metcalfe County, Monroe
County, Russellville, Warren Central, Warren East

Henderson County - Apollo, Daviess County. Greenville,

Hancock County, Henderson County, McLean County,

Madisonville-North Hopkins, Muhlenberg North, Muhlenberg
South, Ohio County, Owensboro, Owensboro Catholic,

South Hopkins, Union County, Webster County

Elizabethtown - Adair County, Bardstown, Bethlehem,

Breckinridge County, Central Hardin. Campbellsville,

Elizabeththown. Frederick Fraize. Fort Knox. Grayson
County, Green County. LaRue County, Marion County,

Meade County, Nelson County, North Hardin, Taylor County,

Washington County

East Jefferson - Assumption, Ballard, Eastern, Fern Creek,

Jeffersontown, Kentucky Country Day, Oldham County,

Sacred Heart, Seneca, South Oldham. Trimble Co..

Waggener, Walden

Central Jefferson - Atherton. Central. Christian Academy.
duPont Manual. Evangel. Louisville Collegiate. Male. Mercy
Academy. Moore, Presentation. Shawnee. Southwest
Christian. St. Francis

West Jefferson - Bullitt East. Bullitt Central. North Bullitt.

Butler, Doss, Fairdale, Holy Cross, Holy Rosary, Iroquois,

Pleasure Ridge Park, Southern, Southwest Christian,

Spencer Co., Valley, Western

Lexington - Anderson County, Bryan Station, Frankfort,

Franklin County, Henry Clay, Jessamine County, Lafayette,

Lexington Catholic, Paul Dunbar, Sayre, Shelby County,

Tates Creek, Western Hills, Woodford County

Ricfimond - Berea, Boyle County, Breathitt County, Danville,

Estill County, Garrard County, George Rogers Clark,

Harrodsburg, Lee County, Lincoln County, McCreary Central,

Madison Central, Madison Southern, Mercer County, Model,

Oneida Baptist Institute, Pulaski County, Rockcastle County,

Russell County, Somerset, Wolfe County

Barbourville - Barbourville. Bell County, Cawood, Clay

County, Corbin, Harlan, June Buchanan, Knott County
Central, Knox Central, Laurel County, Leslie County,
Middlesboro, Pineville, St. Camillus, Whitesburg

Ashland - Bath County, Boyd County, East Carter, Hazard,

Johns Creek, Lawrence County, McDowell, Magoffin County,

Morgan County, Paintsville, Paul Blazer, Prestonsburg, Rose
Hill, Rowan County. Russell, Sheldon Clark

Fort Tfiomas - Augusta, Beechwood, Bellevue, Boone
County, Campbell County, Carroll County, Conner, Dayton,

Dixie Heights, Gallatin County, Henry County, Highlands,

Holmes, Holy Cross, Lloyd Memorial, Newport, Newport
Central Catholic, Notre Dame, St. Henry, Scott, Simon Kenton,

Villa Madonna

Paris - Bourbon County, Deming, Harrison County, Mason
County, Maysville, Montgomery Co., Paris, Pendleton County,

St. Patrick, Scott County

1991 BOYS'
TENNIS REGIONS

Murray - Ballard Memorial, Caldwell County. Calloway
County. Christian County. Fort Campbell, Graves County.

Heath. Hopkinsville. Lone Oak. Lyon County. Marshall

County. Mayfield. Murray, Paducah Tilghman, Providence,

Reidland. St. Mary. University Heights. West Hopkins

Bowling Green - Allen County, Barren County, Bowling

Green. Butler County, Caverna, Cumberland County,
Franklin-Simpson, Grayson County, Greenwood, Glasgow,
Hart County, Logan County, Metcalfe County, Monroe
County. Russellville. Warren Central, Warren East

Henderson County - Apollo. Daviess County. Greenville.

Hancock County. Henderson County. McLean County.
Madisonville-North Hopkins. Muhlenberg North. Muhlenberg
South. Ohio County. Owensboro. Owensboro Catholic, South
Hopkins, Union County, Webster County

Elizabethtown - Adair County, Bardstown, Bethlehem.
Breckinridge County. Campbellsville. Central Hardin.

Elizabethtown. Fort Knox. Frederick Fraize. Grayson County,

Green County. LaRue County. Marion County, Meade County,

Nelson County, North Bullitt, North Hardin, Spencer County,

Taylor County, Washington County

East Jefferson - Ballard, Eastern, Fern.Creek, Jeffersontown,

Kentucky Country Day. Oldham County, Seneca, South

Oldham, Trimble County, Trinity (Louisville). Waggener.
Walden

Central Jefferson - Atherton. Central. Christian Academy.
duPont Manual, Louisville Collegiate, Male, Moore, Shawnee,
Southwest Christian, St Francis, St. Xavier

West Jefferson - Butler, DeSales, Doss, Fairdale, Holy Cross,

Iroquois, Pleasure Ridge Park, Southern, Southwest
Christian, Spencer County, Valley, Western

Lexington - Anderson County, Bryan Station. Frankfort.

Franklin County. Henry Clay. Jessamine County. Lafayette.

Lexington Catholic. Paul Dunbar. Sayre. Shelby County.

Tates Creek. Western Hills. Woodford County

Richmond - Berea. Boyle County, Breathitt County, Danville,

Estill County, Garrard County, George Rogers Clark,

Harrodsburg, Lee County, Lincoln County, Madison Central,

Madison Southern. Mercer County. Model. Pulaski County.

Rockcastle County, Russell County, Somerset

Barbourville - Barbourville, Bell County, Cawood, Clay

County, Corbin, Cumberland, Harlan. June Buchanan, Knott

County Central. Knox Central. Laurel County. Leslie County,

Middlesboro, Oneida. Pineville. St. Camillus, Whitesburg

Ashland - Bath County. Boyd County. Buckhorn. East Carter,

Hazard, Johns Creek, Lawrence County, McDowell, Magoffin

County, Morgan County, Paintsville, Paul Blazer,

Prestonsburg, Raceland, Rose Hill, Rowan County, Russell,

Sheldon Clark

Fort Thomas - Augusta. Beechwood. Bellevue. Boone
County. Campbell County. Carroll County, Conner, Covington

Catholic, Covington Latin, Dayton, Dixie Heights, Gallatin

County, Henry County. Highlands, Holmes, Holy Cross, Lloyd

Memorial, Newport, Newport Central Catholic, St. Henry.

Scott. Simon Kenton

Paris - Bourbon County, Deming, Harrison County, Lewis

County, Mason County, Maysville, Millersburg Military

Institute, Montgomery County, Paris, Pendleton County, St.

Patrick, Scott County
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ATTENTION

Track Coaches

The Regional Track Meets are scheduled for May 10 & 1 1.

1991

The Sectional Track Meets are scheduled for May 18, 1991.

The State High School Track Meet all classes will be hold

on Saturday. May 25, 1991, at the University of Kentucky

Sports Center in Lexington. The State Manager is John

Gettler.

1991 Track & Field Regional Managers
(Boys & Girls)

CLASS A

1. Paducah Tilghman - Augie Schiller, Paducah Tilghman
High School, P 0. Box 2550, Paducah 42001, 502/444-

5627, 444-5696

2. Webster County Jeff Holomon, Webster County High

School, Box 267, Dixon 42409, 502/639-5092
3. Conner, Buddy Diuttus, Conner High School, Limaburg

Road, Box 36, Hebron 41048, 606/689-7884
4. Lexington, Frank Miklavcic, Frankfort High School, 328

Shelby Street, Frankfort 40601, 502/223-8030. 875-2904
5. Bardstown, Tom Williams, Bardstown High School, 400

North Fifth Street, Bardstown 40004, 502/348-1673
6. Somerset, Joan Spurlock, Somerset High School, College

Street, Somerset 42501, 606/678-4721
7. Boyd County - Bob Stacey, Boyd County High School,

1 2307 Midland Trail Road, Ashland 41 1 01 , 606/928-6473:
324-7224

8. Oneida Baptist Institute, Rick Coffey, Oneida, Mulberry

Street, Box 67, Oneida 40972, 606/847-4111, 847-4617

CLASS AA

1. Paducah Tilghman - Augie Schiller, Paducah Tilghman
High School, P.O Box 2550, Paducah 42001, 502/444-
5627. 444-5696

2. Barren County - Terry Reed, Barren County High School,

507 Troian Trail, Glasgow 42141, 502/651-6315,
502/651-6552

3. Fort Knox - Mike McCoy/Dave Shufelt, Fort Knox High

School. 7501 Missouri Street, Fort Knox 401 21 , 502/624-

6647, 624-7030
4. Hart County - Jerry Taylor, Hart County High School, 31

W

South Munfordville 42765, 502/524-2722, 524-9341

5. Conner - Buddy Dittus, Conner High School, Limaburg
Road, Box 36, Hebron 41048, 606/689-7884

6. Lexington - Jean Wright, 41 Timberlawn Circle. Frankfort

40601.502/695-2081
7. Boyd County - Bob Stacey, Boyd Cou.ity High School,

1 2307 Midland Trail Road, Ashland 41101, 606/928-6473
8. Pikeville - Cessie Bentley. Knott County Central High

School, P.O. Box 819, Hindman 41822, 606/785-3166

Iroquois - Charles Daniel, Iroquois High School, 4515
Taylor Boulevard, Louisville 40215, 502/473-8269,
473-8693

Eastern - Bro. Charles Cully, Trinity High School, 4011

Shelbyville Road, Louisville 40207, 502/895-6765
Lexington - Jean Wright, 41 Timberlawn Circle, Frankfort

40601, 502/695-2081

Bell County - John Brock, Bell County High School, Route

1 , Box 88, Pineville 40977, 606/337-7061

1991 Track & Field Section Managers
(Boys & Girls)

CLASS A

Section 1: Regions 1 & 2, Daviess County, Will Pagan,

Daviess County High School, 4255 New Hartford Road,

Owensboro 42301, 502/684-5285, 502/685-1091

Section 2: Regions 3 & 4, Lexington/Frankfort, Frank

Miklavcic, Frankfort High School, 328 Shelby Street,

Frankfort 40601, 502/223-8030

Section 3: Regions 5 & 6, Berea College, Bill Patton, Berea

High School, Ellipse Street, Berea 40403, 606/986-491

1

Section 4: Regions 7 & 8, Clay County, Rick Coffey, Oneida

Baptist Institute, Mulberry Street, Box 67, Oneida 40972,

606/847-41 1 1 ,
606/847-461

7

Section 1: Regions 1 & 2, Daviess County, Will Pagan,

Daviess County High School, 4255 New Hartford Road,

Owensboro 42301, 502/684-5285, 502/685-1091

Section 2: Regions 3 & 4, Fort Knox, Dave Shufelt, Fort Knox
High School, 7501 Missouri Street, Fort Knox 40121,

502/624-6647

Section 3: Regions 5 & 7, Scott, Jerry Mohr, Scott High

School, 5400 Old Taylor Mill Road, Covington 41015,
606/356-3146,441-5287

Section 4: Regions 6 & 8, Lexington, Jean Wright, 41

Timberlawn Circle, Frankfort 40601. 502/695-2081

CLASS AAA

Section 1: Regions 1 & 2, Daviess County, Will Pagan,

Daviess County High School, 4255 New Hartford Road,

Owensboro 42301, 502/684-5285; 502/685-1091

Section 2: Regions 5 & 6, Eastern, Charles Culley, Trinity High

School, 4011 Shelbyville Road, Louisville 40207, 502/895-

6765,502/895-5171

Section 3: Regions 4 & 3, St Xavier, Bro. Borgia, St. Xavier

High School. 1609 Poplar Level Rd., Louisville 40217,

502/637-4712,635-5300

Section 4: Regions 7 & 8, Lexington/Frankfort, Jean Wright,

41 Timberlawn Circle. Frankfort 40601 , 502/695-2081

CLASS AAA

1. Henderson County - Bob Mulcahy, Henderson County
High School. 2424 Zion Road, Henderson 42420,
502/827-2506

2. North Hardin - Rudy McKinney, North Hardin High School,

801 South Logsdon Parkway, Radcliff 40160,
502/351-3167

3. Boyd County - Bob Stacey, Boyd County High School,

1 2307 Midland Trail Road. Ashland 41101. 606/928-6473
4. Male - Jay Levine, Male High School, 911 South Brook

Street, Louisville 40203, 502/473-8292



PAGE TEN THE KENTUCKY HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETE FOR MARCH, 1991

1991 TRACK ALIGNMENT

CLASS A (0-435)

REGION 1 Ballard Memorial, Carlisle County, Fulton City,

Fulton County, Heath, Hickman County, Mayfield, Murray, St.

Mary

REGION 2 - Crittenden County, Providence, Russellville,

South Hopkins. Trigg County, Todd County Central, Webster
County, West Hopkins

REGION 3 - Bellevue, Bishop Brossart, Carroll County,

Covington Latin, Dayton, Lloyd Memorial, Ludlow, Newport
Central Catholic, Silver Grove, St. Henry, Walton-Verona

REGION 4 - Augusta, Bracken County, Frankfort,

Harrodsburg, Henry County, Lexington Catholic, Millersburg

Military Institute, Nicholas County, Owen County, Paris, Sayre

REGION 5 - Bardstown, Bethlehem, Campbellsville, Caverna,

Christian Academy, Cumberland County, Kentucky Country

Day, Louisville Collegiate, Spencer County, St. Francis,

Washington County

REGION 6 - Berea, Central Kentucky Christian, Danville,

Garrard County, Kentucky School f/t Deaf, Lee County,

Model, Red Bird, Somerset, St. Camillus, Williamsburg

REGION 7 - Allen Central, Cordia, Elliott County, Elkhorn City,

Fairview, Johns Creek, Menifee County, Mullins, Paintsville,

Phelps. Pikeville, Raceland

REGION 8 - Bath County, Buckhorn, Cumberland, Dilce

Combs, Evarts, Fleming-Neon, Harlan, Hazard, Jenkins,

Letcher. Oneida Baptist Institute

CLASS AA (436-799)

REGION 1 - Caldwell County, Calloway County, Fort

Campbell, Lone Oak, Paducah Tilghman, Reidland, Union

County

REGION 2 - Allen County-Scottsville, Barren County, Butler

County. Franklin-Simpson, Glasgow, Greenwood, Logan
County. Monroe County, Muhlenberg North, Muhlenberg
South, Warren East

REGION 3 - Breckinridge County, Bullitt East, Elizabethtown,

Fort Knox, LaRue County, Oldham County. Owensboro,
Owensboro Catholic, South Oldham

REGION 4 - Adair County, Casey County, Green County, Hart

County, McCreary Central, Marion County, Russell County,

Taylor County

REGION 5 - Conner, Covington Catholic, Dixie Heights, Grant
County. Harrison County, Highlands, Newport, Scott, Simon
Kenton

REGION 6 - Anderson County, Boyle County, Cawood, Clay

County, Corbin, Estill County, Franklin County, Jackson
County, Madison Southern, Mercer County, Middlesboro,

Rockcastle County. Western Hills

REGION 7 - Bourbon County, East Carter, Fleming County,

Lawrence County, Lewis County, Mason County, Paul Blazer,

Powell County, Rowan County, Russell, West Carter

REGION 8 - Belfry. Betsy Layne, Breathitt County, Knott

County Central, Leslie County, Magoffin County, Morgan
County, Prestonsburg, Shelby Valley, Sheldon Clark,

Whitesburg

CLASS AAA (800-Up) _
REGION 1 - Apollo, Christian County, Daviess County,

Graves County, Henderson County, Hopkinsville,
Madisonville-North Hopkins, Marshall County

REGION 2 - Bowling Green, Bullitt Central, Central Hardin,

Grayson County, Meade County, Nelson County, North Bullitt,

North Hardin, Ohio County, Warren Central

REGION 3 - Boone County, Boyd County, Campbell County,

Greenup County, Holmes, Notre Dame

REGION 4* - Assumption, Atherton, Brown, Butler, Central,

duPont Manual, Fern Creek, Male, Moore, Shawnee,
Southwest Christian, St. Xavier

REGION 5* - DeSales, Doss, Evangel, Fairdale, Holy Cross,

Holy Rosary, Iroquois, Mercy, Pleasure Ridge Park, Southern,

Valley, Western

REGION 6* - Ballard, Eastern, Jeffersontown, Louisville

Collegiate, Presentation, Sacred Heart, Seneca, Shelby

County, Trinity, Waggoner, Walden

REGION 7 - Bryan Station, George Rogers Clark, Henry Clay,

Jessamine County, Lafayette, Paul Lawrence Dunbar, Scott

County, Tates Creek, Woodford County

REGION 8 - Bell County, Johnson Central, Knox Central,

Laurel County, Lincoln County, Madison Central,

Montgomery County, Pulaski County, Whitley County

In Class AAA, (*) Regions 4, 5 and 6 will rotate sections during

the four year alignment period. For 1988, Region 4 will be
paired with Region 3 to form Section 2 and Regions 5 and 6

will form Section 3; for 1989, Region 5 will be paired with

Region 3 to form Section 2, and Regions 4 and 6 will form

Section 3; for 1990, Region 6 will be paired with Region 3 to

form Section 2, and Regions 4 and 5 will form Section 3; and
for 1991, Region 4 will be paired with Region 3 to form

Section 2 and Regions 4 and 6 will form Section 3.

TRACK AND FIELD CLINICS
1991

The dates for the Kentucky High School Athletic Associa-

tion Track & Field Rules Clinics for coaches and officials are

as follows:

March 26, 1991 7:00 p.m. Paducah Tilghman HS, Paducah
March 27, 1991 7:00 p.m. Daviess County HS, Owensboro
March 28, 1991 7:00 p.m. St. Xavier HS, Louisville

April 8, 1991 7:00 p.m. Tates Creek HS, Lexington

April 9, 1991 7:00 p.m. Russell HS, Ashland
ApriM 0,1991 7:00 p.m. Covington Catholic HS, Covington

April 11, 1991 7:00 p.m. Laurel County HS, London

NOTE: Head Coaches in Track & Field are required to attend

a clinic once every other year. This requirement is in effect

beginning this year.

Regional and Sectional Track meets must have at least one
Kentucky High School Athletic Association registered official

at these meets effective this year.
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1991 ANNUAL MEETING
OF THE

DELEGATE ASSEMBLY

The Business meeting of the Delegate Assembly of the

Kentucky High School Athletic Association will be held on

Friday. Apnl 19, 1991 at 11:00 a.m. at the K.H.S.A.A. Office

Building, 560 East Cooper Drive, Lexington, Kentucl<y.

As provided in Article IX, Section 1, of the K.H.S.A.A.

Constitution, the follovi/ing proposals tor changes in the rules

of the Association, to be acted upon at the annual meeting,

are hereby submitted to all members of the K.H.S.A.A. for their

information. No proposals other than these may be
considered at the Annual Meeting, except by a tvi/o-thirds

vote of the delegates.

PROPOSAL I

Principal Peter Flaig, Trinity High School proposes that the

following amendment be made to By-Law 25.

3. Cross Country:

(3) Change "... prior to September 1 " to ".
. . prior to ten

(10) weekends prior to the weekend of the Regional

IVIeet."

12. Wrestling:

Change", . prior to December 1" to ".
. . prior to nine (9)

weekends prior to the weekend of the District

Tournament.

PROPOSAL II

Principal George Johns of Dayton High School proposes
that the following changes be made in the Constitution of the

Kentucky High School Athletic Association.

Article IV: Administration And Legislation

Section 1 - Officers (Be changed to read:)

The officers of the Association shall be a Commissioner
and a Board of Control composed of Twenty-four members.
(24) at least four (4) of whom shall be black and four (4) of

whom shall be female.

Section 2 - Procedures of Election & Board of Control (shall

be changed to read:)

B. Board of Control

1. Members of the Board of Control shall be elected for a

period of four (4) years by a vote of the representatives of

member schools in each region.

2. There shall be one (1 ) member from each of the sixteen

(16) Basketball Regions.

3. In addition there shall be four (4) blacks and four (4)

females elected (Federal Court Decree), two (2) blacks

shall be elected to represent Regions 1 through 8 and
two (2) blacks shall be elected to represent Regions 9

through 1 6. Two (2) females shall be elected to represent

Regions 1 through 8 and two (2) females shall be elected

to represent Regions 9 through 16.

4. All Board of Control members shall be full-time certified

employees of their respective Boards of Education.

5. Notifications to the Representatives of each school in

each Region, in which the member is to be elected must
be made by the Commissioner not later than January 1

.

6. To be eligible for membership to the Board of Control,

one must be a certified employee of an accredited

K.H.S.A.A. member school or system in the region

he/she is to represent and must remain in that region

during his/her term of office. Serving in a part-time

capacity or on leave of absence or on sick leave in any of

these capacities will terminate the eligibility of the

member and the remaining members of the Board shall

fill the vacancy within sixty (60) days in the same manner
as that prescribed for the regular election of the Board
Members.

7. Nominations for membership on the Board of Control,

signed by five (5) representatives of thei r region, shal I be

in the hands of the Commissioner, for regions that elect

during the year, not later than midnight January 31

.

8. Ballots for election shall be distributed by the

Commissioner before February 15, and returned on or

before March 1.

9, Results of the election shall be tabulated by the

Commissioner, announced at the meeting of the

Delegate Assembly, and published in the May issure of

the "Athlete."

10 Terms of Board Members shall be staggered so that six

(6) will be elected each year.

1 1 . At the Organization Meeting in July, the members of the

Board of Control shall elect from their membership a

President and Vice-President to serve for one (1) year.

They shall not be eligible to serve for more than two (2)

one-year terms in succession. The Superintendent of

Public Instruction shall designate a liaison person to

meet with the Board of Control to participate in all

discussion but to have no vote as a member of the Board
of Control.

PROPOSAL III

Principal Kenneth W. Frick, Butler High School proposes

that the Article IX, Section 4, be changed to read:

b. Board of Control - Members of the Board of Control shall

be elected for a period of four years by vole of the

representatives of member schools in each section

(Basketball Regions 1 &2, 3&4, 5 &6, 7 &8,9 & 10, 1 1 &
1 2, 1 3 & 1 4, 1 5 & 1 6) and shall be a high school principal.

PROPOSAL IV

Principal Edward Driscoll, St. Xavier High School, proposes
the following change to By-Law 25, Limitation of Seasons:

9. Tennis - Boys and Girls

BE IT RESOLVED that the tennis season allow for 25
dual matches and four tournaments, each counting as
one match.

PROPOSAL V

The Board of Control of the Kentucky High School Athletic

Association proposes that the following Articles be presented
for consideration:

1) Article IV, Section 2,(b) be amended to read as follows:

.
.
of office. Serving in a part-time capacity or on leave of

absence (exclusive of employee earned sick days) will

terminate . . .

2) Article IV, Section 2,(b) be amended to read as follows:

. . . represent, and must remain employed in that region

during his or her tenure of office.

3) Article IV. Section 3, (c.8) be amended to read as follows:

Arrange a series of baseball, basketball, football and
wrestling rules interpretation clinics before the

beginning of the respective seasons.

4) By-Law 25. Section 11.(5) shall be amended to read as
follows:

The regular season ends atthe conclusion of the varsity

team's last regular season match, with the exception that

the varsity team may play until its elimination from

K.H.S.A.A. sanctioned tournament play.

5) By-Law 26 be amended as follows:

Remove section 2, 4, 6, and 9. Renumber all other

sections and add Section 7 to read. All officials

registered with the K.H.S.A.A. shall be governed by the

Officials Guidebook, published annually by the

Association.

6) By-Law 27, Section 3, be amended as follows:

. . . soccer, softball, volleyball and wrestling shall attend

the annual . . . sponsored rules clinic . . . Track officials

shall attend bi-annually.
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® 1991 NATIONAL FEDERATION TRACK & FIELD
RULE INTERPRETATIONS

PARTI

\ A1 s coach asks the referee to

r containing a prescription drug

Rule Book
Page 79 - The diagram shows the vaulting '0' point running through the bottom

of the planting box or stopboard. However, since rule 7-4-13 specifically

designates the top of the planting box as the '0' point, measurements will continue

to be made from the top of the stopboard as in past years,

SITUATION #1: As the competition is coming to a close in the preliminary round of

the discus event, the event ludge notices that one of the competitors is wearing a

watch during his trial. Upon further investigation, the event judge discovers that

the competitor had worn the watch m his earlier trial as well.

RULING: The competitor would be disqualified from the event. Furthermore, if he

had qualified tor the finals, the next best thrower would be moved up to the finals

COMMENT: Up to 1991, competitors have been permitted to wear a watch while

competing in the field events, but it has been considered an illegal aid when
wearing a watch while competing in a running event. Sometimes athletes would

forget to remove the watch when going from a field event to participate in a running

event or were confused as to when they were permitted to wear a watch, which

has resulted m some unfortunate disqualifications To be consistent and to

eliminate confusion, track and field athletes will not be permitted to wear a watch

while competing in any event (4-5-9f)

SITUATION #2: Prior to the start of the 3200 m ri

permit A1 , who is an asthmatic, to use an atomi2

designed to alleviate the asthmatic condition

RULING: If Al's condition is verified by a physician and the doctor has prescribed

this medication, it would not be considered an illegal aid as long as a physicians

statement documenting the need of the athlete to use a prescription is presented to

the meet director /referee prior to the beginning of the meet. Replaces situation 4 5.8c.

COMMENT: Since the asthmatic athlete is at a disadvantage because of his/her

condition, the rules committee feels that the use of a prescribed atomizer would

not give the asthmatic competitor an unfair advantage and has approved the use of

the atomizers as long as they are prescribed by a physician A letter or note from

the doctor must be presented to the meet director /referee documenting the need

ot the athlete to use the atomizer to ensure his/her safety

SITUATION #3: Following the finals of the 300 m mtermediaate hurdles, A1 and B1

complain that the third hurdle in their lanes were set higher than the standard 36".

After checking the height of the hurdles in question, the referee discovers they

were incorrectly set at 39" and all other hurdles were at the 36" height. A1 finished

first, while B1 finishes fourth

es authority to declare A1 the winner and after an

un the race involving the remaining competitors,

run, It may not be necessary to have all contestants

jnner was not involved in the situation causing the

rerun, and has clearly earned the place awarded by meet officials However, as in

the above situation, A 1 may participate m the rerun in an attempt to better his time

for record purposes. If that would be the case, he would also jeapordize losing his

present standing.

SITUATION #4: In the shot put, A1 who is very heavy set. reports to the event

wearing sweat pants and a lersey that appears to be a football practice jersey. The
coach explains the school does not haveaierseyand shorts that would fit A 1, and

requests permission of the event judge for Al to compete as he is dressed

RULING: Since Al does not comply with rule 4-3-3, the request is denied

COMMENT A: While the rules committee sympathizes with the coach and athlete

in this situation, itistheresponsibility of the school to make every effort to provide

the same uniform for all members of its track team Even if the uniform is on order

and It will take some time to process, the school can provide a jersey and shorts

which are close to the same color and style as the other teammates. Situation 4.3,3,

has been deleted from the Case Book.

COMMENT B: Playing rules written for high school competition have consistently

stipulated the exclusive wearing of school uniforms. Even though track and field

consists primarily of individual events, it is still a team sport. School-sponsored

activities should not provide for individual costumes that deviate from the color

and style of the uniforms worn by all members of the high school team.

SITUATION #5: The terms and conditions of conference dual competition

stipulates, that when the host school has hurdles for 4 lanes only, each school may
enter only two hurdlers m the first heat and the first two finishers will receive first

and second places The remaining hurdlers will be entered in the second heat and
the winner of this heat will be awarded third place with no opportunity to finish

higher than third place

RULING: In the above situation, the host school may run the hurdle events in two
timed heats However, the slower runners should be placed in the first section and
the faster runners in the second section. All competitors should be timed and
individual places determined by the faster times of all competitors Conferences or

leagues may adopt a more restrictive standard, but may not adopt a more
permissive standard than provided by National Federation Rule.

RULING: It is within the refer*

appropriate amount of rest rei

COMMENT: When a race is re

participate m the rerun if the r

SITUATION #6: At the conclusion of the 4 x 400 relay it is discovered that

competitor B3 has competed in 5 events; the 4 x 100 relay, the 100 meters, the 400
meters and the high jump.

RULING: B3 shall be disqualified from further participation and shall forfeit all

places, team points and medals earned in all events. Also, the 4 x 1 00 and 4 x 400

relay teams shall forfeit all places, team points and medals earned. Lower place

winners in each event will be advanced.

SITUATION #7: After an unsuccessful trial at 6'4", Al is excused to compete in the

first heat of the high hurdle prelims. Due to interference, the referee orders the race

to be rerun following the third heat. Due to the rerun, Al reports back to the high

jump 20 minutes after being excused, and the bar is now raised to 6'6",

RULING: Al will be permitted two trial at the new height. (7-2-7)

COMMENT A: When Al failed to return within the limit, the event |udge may
consider Al 's remaining attempts as passed trials and proceed with competition

among the other entries, including the raising of the crossbar when all other

competitors have cleared, failed or passed the preceding height.

COMMENT B: Guidelines for a competitor who has been excused from a field

event to compete in another event include

(a) The athlete must receive permission from the event judge;

(b) The judge must record the time excused:

(c) The judge may allow the competitor to take a trial out of turn before being

excused;

{d) The ludge will use some judgment in extending the time excused under special

circumstances, eg 3200 m run;

(e) In the high jump and pole vault, if the competitor has failed to return in the

allotted time and all other remaining competitors have either passed, failed or

cleared the existing height, the crossbar will be raised to the next height and the

judge will automatically pass the excused competitor to the new height.

(f) Coaches must take into account the limited time allowed to compete in another

event when determining the events any individual competitor enters.

(g) When an unusual circumstance (injury, rerun, etc.) occurs that will prolong the

absence of the excused participant, it shall be the participants responsibility to

communicate this to the event judge.

SITUATION #8: Team A reports to the clerk of the course for the 4 x 100 m relay

and when theytakeoff their warm-ups. the clerk notices that runner #1 is wearing

a white T-shirt over a blueturtleneck under the traditional track jersey, runner #2 is

wearing a white T-shirt under her jersey, runner #3 isalso wearing a white T-shirt

under the track jersey, and runner #4 is wearing a blue turtle neck under her jersey.

The clerk informs the relay team that their uniform is illegal in that multiple colors

are showing under the traditional track jersey and asks the girls to remove the

undergarments so only one color is showing under the jersey Team As coach

appeals the ruling by the clerk.

RULING: The appeal shall be denied.

COMMENT: Rule 4-3-1 stipulates that any apparel that is worn in excess of the

school uniform, must be worn under the school-issued jersey or shorts, and if

visible IS restricted to a single (solid) color (minus any trim of a second color).

When undergarments are worn by more than one member of a relay team, those

undergarments must be the same color. Layering is permitted, as long as only one
color IS visible (example white T-shirt over a white turtleneck). In the above

situation, the girls 4 x 1 00 relay team must choose between white or blue but may
not use both colors.

SITUATION #9: In dual competition. B1 reports to the 400 m dash wearing red

thigh huggers over black leotards under his tradition blue track shorts and B2 is

wearing black bicycle tights under his track shorts. The starter informs B1 he is

wearing an illegal uniform and informs him that he cannot participate until he

changes his attire so that only one color is showing beneath his track shorts. 81 's

coach protests, pointing out that both undergarments are a single (solid) color

which he feels meets the rule

RULING: The protest is denied

COMMENT: It has been established that undergarments are permissible in track

and field. However, it has been clarified that the undergarment must be of a single

(solid) color and minus of any trim, and if more than one undergarment is worn
under the short, each undergarment shall be the same color If both under-

garments are of a different color, then only one undergarment may be visible.
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